Health Care Costs. Insurance premiums and out-of-pocket expenses
are based on the most recent data. Various subsidies under the
Affordable Care Act (ACA) are coded in the framework and linked to
incomes relative to federal poverty line.

The above tax obligations are mainly mandatory and most of the
lifecycle expenses are largely for subsistence. Thus, the equilibrium
criterion in the framework for maintaining the same lifestyle is defined
by the discretionary consumption, which is financed by the remainder of
income after workers have paid for those indispensables and carved out
retirement savings.

Our framework can accommodate specific situations for plan sponsors
and participants, such as retirement plan provisions, worker earnings
and demographics, and expected investment returns. It computes
required savings rate and target replacement rate for a plan or an
individual.

Exhibit 3 illustrates the retirement planning guidelines for a
representative worker with assumptions listed in the notes below.

Northern Trust Asset Management  9

Exhibit 3 - Illustrative Savings and Replacement Rates

   Replacement rate (% of final pay)
Retirement age Savings rate (%)# SS DC Total

Baseline scenarios
62 12.1 33.1 42.8 75.9
65 8.8 37.9 41.7 79.6
67 7.2 41.6 40.3 81.9

Alternative scenarios, relative to the baseline
Employer 50% match, up to 6% of pay

  67 7.6 41.6 42.3 83.8
Lower expected return 5.5%

 67 8.8 41.6 38.9 80.5
Initial earnings $75,000

 67 7.7 35.1 42.9 77.9
Notes: # Combined employer and employee contributions. Baseline assumptions: CPI inflation 2.5%,
National Average Wage Index (NAWI) growth = CPI+1%; Single worker, $45,000 initial earnings at age
25, annual pay raise = NAWI growth until age 55, then CPI+0.25% until retirement; Constant 6.5%
nominal asset return for simplicity; Annuity pricing: 5% interest rate, 10% load, annuitant RP-2014 life
table, indexed to inflation; Health care cost inflation: CPI+1.5%. Source: Northern Trust Asset
Management.

A few observations are worth highlighting. If the worker planned to work
until age 67, the normal retirement age for Social Security, she would